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SHRI BUTA SINGH: I fully share the views expressed by the Member.

SHRI PILOO MODY: He is giving reciprocal compliments and you are blocking it.

MR. CHAIRMAN: No. It js a very well placed advice which will be considered.

SHRI R. R. MORARKA: Sir, the statement laid by the 'hon. Minister says,

"Apart from increase in the cost of labour and materials after the 1973 oil crisis increased scope of work necessitated taking into account the effects of floods etc

Sir, may I know from the hon. Minister how the oil crisis or increase in the oil price necessitated the rescheduling of the by-pass.
What had ttie Unnao bypass to do with the increase in oil prices?

SHRI BUTA SINGH: Sir, after that increase in the oil prices, there was a general policy decision to divert the finances more towards meeting the oil demands and to slow down the works that were going on. And because of the slowing down of the works, they consumed a lot of time and prices shot up.

SHRI R. R. MORARKA: No, the hon.
Minister has not followed. The statement says: .after the 1973 oil crisis, increased scope of work necessitated taking     into
account     the
effects of floods--------- etc So, how did the oil crisis increase the scope of work?
That is my question.

&HRI BUTA SINGH: The scope of work was increased, as put by Mr. Mody, by heavy floods and other disturbing features. One of the contributing factors was the oil crisis.

SHRI R. R. MORARKA: He is not following. How had the oil crisis necessitated increased scope of work? (rwterruptions)

MR. CHAIRMAN: The oil crisis influenced everything. (Interruptions) I think it is enough. Question No. 386.

Construction of railway bridge at Mangalore

*286. SHRI B. IBRAHIM: WU1 the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) what are the reasons for the delay in completing the work of changing the girders put on the Railway bridge across the Nethravathi river during the last one and a half years; and

(b) by when Government propose to complete the said work?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS (SHRI
KAMLAPATI TRIPATHI): (a) The delay was due to nonavailability of matching steel for fabrication of 8 steel girders.

(b) 8 out of 16 girders have already been replaced. The matching steel has since been arranged for fabrication of remaining 8 girders and the work is expected to be completed by May 1981.

SHRI PILOO MODOY: This is also due to the oil crisis.

SHRI B. IBRAHIM: Mr. Chairman, Sir, out of the 16 girders, only eight girders have been changed so far. And for the last five months, the entire work has been stopped. 1 would like to ask the hon. Minister the reason for the stopping of the said work. And further I would like to know from the hon. Minister how much time it will take to complete the entire work.

SHRI KAMLAPATI TRIPATHI: I have already said that the work will be completed by May 1981. And the fabrication is taking place now. ^e have got the matching steel
^hich is needed, and the fabrication is taking place. The whole work will be completed by May .1981.

SHRI B. IBRAHIM; The hon. Minister has not given a correct answer as regards the delay in completing ('he work.

SHRI KAMLAPATI TRIPATHI: Sir, I am told that the non-availability of matching steel was the cause for the delay. Now we have got it. We are trying to do it and complete it by May 1981.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Question No. 287.

SHRI SHYAM LAL YADAV: Sir,...

SHRI ERA SEZHIYAN: Sir, you have passed on to the next question.
(.Interruptions)


MR. CHARMAN: Question No. 287.

DR. RAFIQ ZAKARIA: Sir, I want to ask a question.

MR.   CHAIRMAN:   On what ?

SHRI KALYAN ROY: Sir, you have called the next question.

MR. CHAIRMAN: All right. (Interruptions) You also want to ask?
(Interruptions)

SHRI B. N. BANERJEE; Sir, once the Chair has gone to the next question, you should not go back to the previous question.

MR. CHAIRMAN: But Dr. Zakaria is one who will come mto my chamber otherwise ...

DR. RAFIQ ZAKARIA: This is a \ery unfair observation. Ve have been very, very obedient to you. You on the contrary allow all kinds of indulgence to Opposition...

?RRI KALYAN ROY: No, no. These is no indulgence.

DR. RAFIQ ZAKARIA I want it as a matter of right. I do not want it as a matter of indulgence.

MR. CHAIRMAN: These is no light to a question excepf what i ailow.
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DR. RAFIQ ZAKARIA: This is not eorect. Question Hour is for Members.
All that you are required to do is to allow whoever catches your eye. We have to catch your eye. And if you take this attitude that you will allow whomsoever you like, then we cease lo be Members...

SHRI NAGESHWAR PRASAD
SHAHI: Dr. Zakaria, you cannot direct the Chair.

DR. RAFIQ ZAKARIA: There is no question of directing the Chair. We have had too much of this.

SHRI NAGESHWAR PRASAD
SHAHI: You are directing the Chair.
How can you do that?

MR. CHAIRMAN: Now let us go an to the next question, Q. No.   287.

SHRI PILOO MODY; If he persists, you throw him out.

DR. RAFIQ ZAKARIA; You dare do that! Sir, I object to his remark...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Yes, yes, there are many such. I am afraid at this rate...
(interruptions)

SHRI PILOO MODY: Sir, you throw me out  also.

MR. CHAIRMAN: I would be deterred. I do not know, how I could do it

(Interruptions)
DR. RAFIQ ZAKARIA: Do you allow this gentleman to go on sitting there and talking t0 you? Is this the decorum of the House? Even if he wants to say something, he should get up despite his bulk.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Mr. Zakaria, I am afraid I was only trying to make the thin?
pass by. Now let us go to the next question ...


(Interruptions)

SHRI N. K. P. SALVE: Sir, day in and day out #us has been happening. This does not add t0 the dignity of the House.
This sort of altercations have to be avoided. There are some Members who provoke this sort of a thing. If Dr.
Zakaria was seeking t« catch your eye, what is wrong in it?

MR. CHARMAN: No, there is nothing wrong.

SHRI N. K. P. SALVE: I sutowit further he has a right to catch yow eye...

SHR NAGESHWAR PRASAD
SHAHI: But he cannot direct tiie Chair.

SHRI N. K. P. SALVE: No, no. He merely said it is my right to stand w to catch your eye. Is there any lack of decorum in that?

MR. CHAIRMAN: There is nothing 1 but when I passed on to the     next
question...

DR. RAFIQ ZAKARIA; Yesterday. sixteen minutes of the House during Question Hour were taken in yow altercation with Mr. Kulkarni Even when you had given your ruling, Mr. Kulkarni went on. Was that in conformity with the rules?
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SHRI N. K P. SALVE: We want to avoid such situations. Whichever norms you lay down, let there be a just and fair approach to the thing.

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI: Sir, 1 rise on a point of personal explanation ...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please sit down.
Let us take up the next question.

SHRI PILOO MODY: Sir, he has a right to make his point. Right of self-defence is a natural thing.

MR. CHAIRMAN; The keeping of order in this House is my responsibility.
All the honourable Members are trying to restore order by adding to the disorder.
I would appeal to them leave the running of the House to me. I have run many other institutions and I know how to do it. Thank you very much for your assistance.   Now next question,  287.

SHRI A. G KULKARNI; Sir, I have a submission to make. Dr. Za-karia, an hon. Member from the Congress (I)
Party, mentioned my name and said that yesterday I had taken...   (Interruptions)

MR. CHAIRMAN: Dr. Zakaria, please sit down.

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI: There is' a convention in this House not to raise point of order during Question Hour. For Heaven's sake, do not try to negate it and establish other conventions which have already been ruled out for the last so many years ... (.Interruptions).

SHRI PILOO MODY: He is Jack in the box.

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI: Sir, is Dr.
Zakaria your Advocate?

MR. CHAIRMAN:  No.

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI: Then, I will deal with the Chair and ignore the intruder. My submission to   you

is that youi have rightly ruled in this very House that there will be no point of order...

MR. CHAIRMAN: During Question
Hour.

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI: We agreed to that. We faithfully followed it. But points of order are being allowed ...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Not being allowed. It is just because hon. Members raise them  ...

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI: Then either you control them or rule them out of order.

Secondly, I wa5 specifically charged that yesterday during Question Hour I had some altercations with you ...

MR. CHAIRMAN; No altercations,

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI: Whatever it is. Sir, I do not speak Queen's English, I am an ordinary person—a farmer. My submission is that there was a question yesterday  ...

SHRI KALYAN ROY: My Godl All this during Question Hour?

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI: Yesterday I made a protest to you for not allowing a question. Now, that cannot be taken by some other intruder or other hon.
Members  ...   (Interruptions).

MR. CHAIRMAN: You are quite right.

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI: Then kindly stop him.

MR. CHAIRMAN: I have stopped him.

DR. RAFIQ ZAKARIA: I object to that.   You cannot allow him ...

MR. CHAIRMAN: You sit down.
Please sit down. If the hon. Members will go on like that, I shall be compelled, to adjourn the House. I warn
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them that this sort of thing will not be allowed to continue.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA; Please do not adjourn.

MR. CHAIRMAN; Question No. 287. We were going on extremely well till this disturbance began. I know the reason.

Repair of Eastern Express Highway No. 3

*287. SHRI PANDURANG DHARMAJI
JADHAV: Will the Minister of SHIPPING AND TRANSPORT be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Eastern Express Highway No. 3 running between Thana and Bhiwandi has been under repairs for the last many years and creating difficulties for vehicular traffic;

(b) if so, what are the reasons that have prolonged the repairing of the road by patch work; and

(c) whether the repairs are likely to be completed before the monsoon starts?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF SHIPPING AND
TRANSPORT (SHRI BUTA SINGH): (a) and
(b) Presumably the Member is referring to National Highway No. 3 between Thana and Bhiwandi and not the Eastern Express Highway which starts from Bombay and, ends near Thana. A bypass is being provided for Thana-Bhiwandi section including the two bridges over Kalwa and Kasheli. The work is in progress on the two bridges and. part length of the road, the work on the remaining length being expected to be taken up soon. In the meantime, the existing National Highway portion between Thana and Bhiwandi is kept traffic-worthy. Some damages did take place during the floods to the past few years. The major work by section* of treating badly cracked

cement concrete pavement for rehabi-litating-
overlaying such portions were taken in hand, as part of flood damage repair estimates in different years.

(c)  Yes, Sir.

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI: I want to know from the hon. Minister one thing only.
He said    that the two bridges  are  under
construction and the work will be taken up as early as possible.    Will the hon.    Minister
inform the House correctly as to how many years this    malady about Thana-
Bhiwandi road has been there? At least, Sir, does he know that? Or, will he supply that information? Looking to the long period during which this     Thana-Bhiwandi     section
has been under repairs,  as we     know,  I
would   like to know one thing. It has been so
for the past three years and that I have personally seen    because I travel by that road.
Now, will the honourable  Minister     assure
us that the Government will take a quick decision either to repair it or to do away with the bridges or to do whatever it wants? But you take a decision bacuse the rainy season    has
started and all the traffic between Thana and Bhiwandi going on this road is stalled.
Alongwith this, Sir, the    coast road,
particularly the Bombay-Maha Ratna-giri road is also    languishing for the last  so many
years, particularly the Ratnagiri section. la the     Minister aware of this and also aware of
the fact that the National Highway which is required for national security is in a very bad state in Maharashtra and, if so, what is the reason    for this state?

SHRI BUTA SINGH: Sir, at the moment I can speak about the stretch of road which is under question now. I can say that we expect this work to be completed by 1981.

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI; For how many years this has been in this condition? I asked you for how many years it hag been lying ao.
You^tell

